## **RESOLUTION NO. 18-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROVIDE AND EXECUTE 2018 CERTIFICATIONS FISCAL YEAR AND ASSURANCES TO THE FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION. AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in April 2018, the Federal Transit Administration ("FTA") received \$4,560,000 flexed through the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") and Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization for the purposes of replacing the retired Sun Trolley community trolley fleet; and

WHEREAS, in February 2018, FDOT authorized the City to use \$1,140,000 in toll revenue credits in lieu of a required 20% local match to the federal funding; and

WHEREAS, the City is preparing a grant application for submittal to the FTA to receive funding in the amount of \$5,700,000, for the purpose of purchasing approximately fifteen new vehicles, as well as the implementation of an ADA-compliant bus stop infrastructure to support the Sun Trolley community bus system; and

WHEREAS, certain Certifications and Assurances are pre-award requirements, generally required by Federal law or regulation; and

WHEREAS, an authorized representative must select and execute all required Certifications and Assurances relevant to the application before the FTA can award any federal grant funding to the City to support a public transportation project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION1</u>. That the City Commission authorizes the City Manager to provide and execute Fiscal Year 2018 Certifications and Assurances to the Federal Transit Administration.

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI